

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

COMMITTEE TO BAN FRACKING IN
MICHIGAN and LUANNE KOZMA,

Court of Appeals No. 350161

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Court of Claims No. 18-000274-MM

v

JOCELYN BENSON, official capacity
Secretary of State; SALLY WILLIAMS,
official capacity Director of Elections; and
BOARD OF STATE CANVASSERS,

Defendants-Appellees.

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES JOCELYN BENSON, SALLY WILLIAMS AND
BOARD OF STATE CANVASSERS**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

s/Heather S. Meingast

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)

s/Erik A. Grill

Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659

Dated: December 9, 2019

RECEIVED by MCOA 12/9/2019 2:56:48 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	v
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented	vi
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	vii
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings	2
A. CBFM’s first lawsuit	2
B. CBFM’s second lawsuit	3
C. CBFM’s third lawsuit.....	4
Standard of Review.....	5
Argument	6
I. Michigan Election Law—as authorized by the Michigan Constitution— requires not only that initiative petitions must be filed with the Secretary of State but also that they must be filed at least 160 days before the election at which the proposal would appear on the ballot, and the Secretary of State had the authority to reject CBFM’s late filing.....	6
A. The Director of Elections—on behalf of the Secretary of State— has authority under the Michigan Election Law to reject facially non-conforming petitions.	7
B. The Michigan Constitution authorizes the Legislature to pass legislation implementing the initiative process that sets filing requirements and deadlines consistent with article 2, § 9.	13
II. CBFM’s claims of equitable estoppel were properly rejected because they are based on its assumptions of unstated facts and extrapolated arguments that were not raised in a prior action.....	15

RECEIVED by MCOA 12/9/2019 2:56:48 PM

III. CBFM’s equal protection claim was properly dismissed because it failed to show that it was treated differently than any other similarly situated petition. 20

Conclusion and Relief Requested 21

RECEIVED by MCOA 12/9/2019 2:56:48 PM

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Bajis v Dearborn</i> , 151 Mich App 533 (1986), lv den 426 Mich 876 (1986).....	15
<i>Bill & Dena Brown Trust v Garcia</i> , 312 Mich App 684 (2015)	5
<i>Casey v Auto Owners Ins Co</i> , 273 Mich App 388 (2006).....	15
<i>Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution Sec’y of State</i> , 280 Mich App 273 (2008)	10
<i>City of Cleburne v Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	20
<i>Graveline v Johnson, et al</i> , 336 F Supp 3d 801 (ED Mich, 2018).....	13
<i>Helfand v Gerson</i> , 105 F3d 530 (CA 9, 1997).....	17
<i>Lima Twp v Bateson</i> , 302 Mich App 483 (2013)	20
<i>Meagher v Wayne State Univ</i> , 222 Mich App 700 (1997)	6
<i>Neubacher v Globe Furniture Rentals</i> , 205 Mich App 418 (1994).....	6
<i>Opland v Kiesgan</i> , 234 Mich App 352 (1999).....	16
<i>Paschke v Retool Indus</i> , 445 Mich 502 (1994).....	15
<i>People v Cunningham</i> , 496 Mich 145 (2014)	9
<i>Quinto v Cross & Peters Co.</i> , 451 Mich 356 (1996)	6
<i>Scalise v Boy Scouts of America</i> , 265 Mich 1, 10 (2005).....	5
<i>Scott v Budd Co</i> , 380 Mich 29 (1968)	9
<i>Shepherd Montessori Ctr Milan v Ann Arbor Charter Twp.</i> , 486 Mich. 311 (2010)	20
<i>Spohn v Van Dyke Pub Sch</i> , 296 Mich App 470 (2012)	15, 16
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas Co v Old Republic Ins Co</i> , 466 Mich 142 (2002).....	9
<i>Stowers v Wolodzko</i> , 386 Mich 119 (1971)	9

RECEIVED by MCOA 12/9/2019 2:56:48 PM

Wyandotte Elec Supply Co v Elec Tech Sys, 499 Mich 127 (2016) 9

Statutes

MCL 168.32(1) 9

MCL 168.34 9

MCL 168.409b 12

MCL 168.472a *passim*

MCL 168.473b 17, 19

MCL 168.482 11, 13

MCL 168.482(4) 13

MCL 168.482(6) 13

MCL 168.544c (1) 14

Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(10) 5

MCR 2.116(G)(3)(b) 6

MCR 7.203(A)(1) v

MCR 7.204(A)(1)(a) v

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 2, § 9 vii, 5, 6, 13
